C

o
n

d
e

n
se

d
 c

o
n

so
li

d
a

te
d

 i
n

te
ri

m
 f

in
a

n
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

The following table presents gross exposure by rating class:

30 June 2020
EUR million

Stage 1
12-month
expected

credit loss

Stage 2
Life-time
expected

credit loss

Stage 3
Credit

impairment
after

recognition

Credit
impairment at

recognition Total

1 (AAAA) 24,411 0 0 0 24,411

1 (AAA)– 1 (A-) 157,906 622 0 2 158,530

2–5 65,799 7,480 0 17 73,296

6–8 12,093 4,983 0 0 17,075

9–10 2,285 2,148 0 0 4,433

11–15 1,519 2,387 0 5 3,912

16–18 (default)1 0 0 1,425 13 1,438

Other2 3,282 52 0 0 3,334

Total 267,295 17,672 1,425 36 286,428

1 »Default« refers to exposure for which a default event as defined in Article 148 CRR has occurred, e.g. improbability of repayment or 90-day default. The gross exposure is presented before
impairment.

2 Includes non-rated transactions, in particular rating waivers.

31 December 2019
EUR million

Stage 1
12-month
expected

credit loss

Stage 2
Life-time
expected

credit loss

Stage 3
Credit

impairment
after

recognition

Credit
impairment at

recognition Total

1 (AAAA) 21,034 0 0 0 21,034

1 (AAA)– 1 (A-) 139,545 709 0 2 140,256

2–5 59,356 7,992 0 17 67,365

6–8 13,473 5,139 0 0 18,612

9–10 1,722 2,092 0 0 3,814

11–15 1,125 2,426 0 5 3,557

16–18 (default)1 0 0 1,200 26 1,226

Other2 3,409 13 0 0 3,422

Total 239,664 18,371 1,200 49 259,285

1 »Default« refers to exposure for which a default event as defined in Article 148 CRR has occurred, e.g. improbability of repayment or 90-day default. The gross exposure is presented before
impairment.

2 Includes non-rated transactions, in particular rating waivers.

93.3% of assets were assigned to Stage 1 as at 30 June 2020, and another 6.2% to Stage 2. Stage 3 and
the category »Credit impairment at recognition« are not significant.

Se

le
ct

ed
 n

o
te

s
to

 t
h
e

co
n
so

li
d
at

ed
 i
n
te

ri
m

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

8
2

C

o
n

so

[…]

as Level III and investment property are shown in the following tables.

The range shown below depicts the highs and lows in the non-observable parameters on which the
valuations in the Level III category were based. As the financial instruments and investment property in
question differ significantly, the range of certain parameters can be considerable. The parameter shifts in
the table depict the changes in the unobservable parameters that are tested in the sensitivity analysis.

The parameter shifts in the table depict the changes in the unobservable parameters that are tested in
the sensitivity analysis. They thus provide information on the range of alternative parameters selected
by LBBW for its calculation of fair value.

Se

le
ct

ed
 n

o
te

s
to

 t
h
e

co
n
so

li
d
at

ed
 i
n
te

ri
m

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

1
0

4

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l

st
a

te
m

e
n

ts

Assets

30 June 2020
EUR million

Measurement
methods

Significant
unobservable

parameters Range Parameter shift

Financial assets measured at fair value

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair

value through profit or loss

Trading assets

Derivatives Option price models Interest rate correlation –81 – 100% relative – 20%/+10%

  Currency correlation – 2% absolute – 30%/+ 30%

 Net present value

method Liquidity spread (bp) 17 absolute – 5 bp /+ 5 bp

Receivables Net present value

method Credit spread (bp) 91 – 281

relative –10 – 30%/+10

– +30%

Financial instruments measured at fair

value through profit or loss, not classified as

held for trading, and equity instruments

Equity instruments Net asset value method n/a n/a n/a

 Discounted cash flow

method Capitalization rate 1.78% – 3.33%

Individually per

instrument

 Net income value

method Beta factor 1.00 – 1.23 relative +5%/– 5%

Receivables Net present value

method Credit spread (bp) 232 – 658 relative – 30%/+30%

Financial assets designated at fair value

Receivables Option price models Interest rate correlation 54% – 100% relative – 20%/+10%

Investment property Discounted cash flow

method

Rent dynamization/

indexing 1.50% n/a

Discounting interest

rate 3.0% – 8.8%

  Rental loss risk 1.0% – 4.0%

  Basic maintenance costs EUR 4.0 – 14.0/m2

Administrative costs

(% of target rent) 1.0% – 6.5%

Se

le
ct

ed
 n

o
te

s
to

 t
h
e

co
n
so

li
d
at

ed
 i
n
te

ri
m

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

1
0

5

C
o

n
d

e
n

se
d

 c
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 i

n
te

ri
m

 f
in

a
n

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

31 December 2019
EUR million

Measurement
methods

Significant
unobservable

parameters Range Parameter shift

Financial assets measured at fair value

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair

value through profit or loss

Trading assets

Derivatives Option price models Interest rate correlation – 82% – 100% relative – 20%/+10%